Board of Directors:
KRISTINA BREWER, President
H A N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H MICHAEL LEBOW, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
Mﬁm SEAN DEBLEY, Director
BOB NAST, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday July 9, 2024. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District Office
Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — June 2024
3. Minutes:

a. June 11, 2024, Finance Committee Meeting
b. June 11, 2024, Regular Board Meeting



D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. PROPOSED RATE INCREASE FROM EJ HARRISON

Recommendation:

1) Receive presentation from EJ Harrison and provide direction to staff on how to
proceed.

2.2024 LOCAL AGENCY BIENNIAL REVIEW OF DISTRICT CONFLICT OF
INTEREST

Recommendation:

1) Approve Biennial Conflict of Interest Code and direct staff to file required notice with
the County of Ventura

3. DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS FACILITY CONSTRUCTION
UPDATE

Recommendation:

1) Receive and File Report.

2) Board to consider and approve Change Order #4

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Wednesday, July 3, 2024, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Lane

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2024 through 06/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/3/2024 1:45 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 191.81  255,009.17
06/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 339.94  255,349.11
06/04/2024 8850 Channel Islands Yac... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6-4-24 Board ... 100.00 255,249.11
06/04/2024 8851 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 255,099.11
06/04/2024 8852 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 254,799.11
06/04/2024 8853 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 72.84 254,726.27
06/04/2024 8854 America's Tire 2000 - Accounts Payable New Tires 1,504.12 253,222.15
06/04/2024 8855 CUSsI 20600 - Accounts Payable 102.40 253,119.75
06/04/2024 8856 Kelly Printing Supplies 2000 - Accounts Payable 130.93 252,988.82
06/04/2024 8857 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 20.50 252,968.32
06/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,992.03  254,960.35
06/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,518.89  257,479.24
06/06/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,292.22  258,771.46
06/06/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,348.15  262,119.61
06/07/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 891.88  263,011.49
06/07/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,043.48  266,054.97
06/07/2024 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 091546 316.11 265,738.86
06/07/2024 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0702953 1,057.31 264,681.55
06/07/2024 ACH Cardmember Service ~ 8000 - Suspense 5-24 5,897.64 258,783.91
06/07/2024 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 380.94 258,402.97
06/07/2024 8858 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,023.05 254,379.92
06/07/2024 8859 Cusl 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.10 254,277.82
06/07/2024 8860 Erica Marie Pena 2000 - Accounts Payable Per dium and ... 506.36 253,771.46
06/07/2024 8861 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,035.61 251,735.85
06/07/2024 8862 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,080.70 249,655.15
06/07/2024 8863 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,288.12 248,367.03
06/07/2024 8864 Oil Changer 2000 - Accounts Payable 117.01 248,250.02
06/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,243.78  249,493.80
06/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,139.23  254,633.03
06/10/2024 8865 JANELL ADAMS 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 15.49 254,617.54
06/10/2024 8866 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,885.00 252,732.54
06/10/2024 8867 Teaman, Ramirez & ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2023 Audit/Pre... 19,600.00 233,132.54
06/10/2024 8868 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 47.80 233,084.74
06/11/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 673.41  233,758.15
06/11/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,467.88 238,226.03
06/11/2024 8869 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5-1-24 to... 51,320.97 186,905.06
06/12/2024 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,623.72  188,528.78
06/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,467.88 192,996.66
06/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,838.96  198,835.62
06/12/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- pr pd 5-25-24 -... 3,037.46 195,798.16
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Register: 10602 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2024 through 06/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/3/2024 1:45 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/12/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- 5-25-24 to 6-7-... 4,360.92 191,437.24
06/12/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 36,855.14 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Chaz C Ryan -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/12/2024 To Print Rick J Rivera -split- Direct Deposit X 154,582.10
06/13/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 400.08  154,982.18
06/13/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,224.91 158,207.09
06/13/2024 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 06-01-24 1,016.53 157,190.56
06/13/2024 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 223850201 418.14 156,772.42
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/12 7,348.33  164,120.75
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/14 289.75  164,410.50
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/14 645.00  165,055.50
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/14 1,605.11 166,660.61
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/12 3,761.84  170,422.45
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/13 1,000.00  171,422.45
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/10 17,21020  188,632.65
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/12 14,31531  202,947.96
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/14 12,192.16  215,140.12
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/3 12,371.22 227,511.34
06/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/3 164.00  227,675.34
06/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/13 970.11  228,645.45
06/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 57297  229,218.42
06/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,282.08  230,500.50
06/14/2024 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... correction 0.30 230,500.20
06/14/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Bressler 129.30 230,370.90
06/14/2024 8870 Chaz Ryan 2000 - Accounts Payable Health and Wel... 473.00 229,897.90
06/14/2024 8871 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 34141 229,556.49
06/14/2024 8872 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Wellness 500.00 229,056.49
06/14/2024 8876 AtoZLaw,LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,440.00 227,616.49
06/14/2024 8877 Brown Armstrong Ac... 2000 - Accounts Payable 807.50 226,808.99
06/14/2024 8878 BSN Construction 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer refund 674.46 226,134.53
06/14/2024 8879 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 336.00 225,798.53
06/14/2024 8880 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable Earbuds for bd ... 106.18 225,692.35
06/14/2024 8881 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 265.00 225,427.35
06/14/2024 8882 Gannett California L... 2000 - Accounts Payable Newspaper Ord... 313.55 225,113.80
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2024 through 06/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/3/12024 1:45 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/14/2024 8883 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,364.25 215,749.55
06/14/2024 8884 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,771.06 212,978.49
06/14/2024 8885 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.75 212,661.74
06/14/2024 8886 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3008 Lakeshore 8,850.99 203,810.75
06/14/2024 8887 Therese Freeman 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 7.80 203,802.95
06/17/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 505.85  204,308.80
06/17/2024 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... Analysis Fee 89.46 204,219.34
06/17/2024 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... e-check fee 91.30 204,128.04
06/17/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,223.14 200,904.90
06/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 152.41  201,057.31
06/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,605.13  202,662.44
06/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,419.99  205,082.43
06/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,41445  208,496.88
06/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West mont... 93,935.67  302,432.55
06/20/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Crandall 142.23 302,290.32
06/21/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 152.41  302,442.73
06/21/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,13549  305,578.22
06/24/2024 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 33,388.45  338,966.67
06/24/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,13549  342,102.16
06/24/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Ibarra 473.32 341,628.84
06/24/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Bustos 355.20 341,273.64
06/24/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Carpentieri 46.80 341,226.84
06/24/2024 8874 ACWA/IPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 7-1-24 to... 781.00 340,445.84
06/24/2024 8875 County of Ventura-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 933.66 339,512.18
06/24/2024 8888 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 474.05 339,038.13
06/24/2024 8889 FGL Environmental L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 301.00 338,737.13
06/24/2024 8890 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable 8-5-24 to 8-4-25 2,792.00 335,945.13
06/24/2024 8891 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.82 335,781.31
06/24/2024 8892 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,288.12 334,493.19
06/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 89235  335,385.54
06/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,695.38  340,080.92
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/21 290.00  340,370.92
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/19 763.77  341,134.69
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 6/20 220.00  341,354.69
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/18 13,605.60  354,960.29
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/17 14,763.25  369,723.54
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/21 5,979.76  375,703.30
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/24 30,752.31  406,455.61
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/24 7,411.80  413,867.41
06/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/24 130.00  413,997.41
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Register: 1602 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2024 through 06/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

Account

7/3/2024 1:45 PM

Date Number Payee Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 3,131.79  417,129.20
06/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,208.46  420,337.66
06/26/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 6-8-24 to... 4,372.59 415,965.07
06/26/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 6-8-24 to... 2,431.91 413,533.16
06/26/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- 14,605.36 398,927.80
06/26/2024 ACH CalPERS 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 1959 Employer... 228.25 398,699.55
06/26/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-13-24 1,123.83 397,575.72
06/26/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-13-24 713.28 396,862.44
06/26/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-14-24 396,862.44
06/26/2024 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Correction 0.74 396,861.70
06/26/2024 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Correction 2.00 396,859.70
06/26/2024 9002 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,691.25 395,168.45
06/26/2024 5003 Rockwell Engneering... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2- New Sewer ... 39,023.75 356,144.70
06/26/2024 9004 Rick Rivera 2000 - Accounts Payable 500.00 355,644.70
06/26/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 26,608.37 329,036.33
06/26/2024 8893 Robert T Nast -split- 754.18 328,282.15
06/26/2024 8894 Sean Debley -split- 747.34 327,534.81
06/26/2024 9000 Kristina N Brewer -split- 437.25 327,097.56
06/26/2024 9001 Michael Lebow -split- 540.62 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Chaz C Ryan -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/26/2024 To Print Rick J Rivera -split- Direct Deposit X 326,556.94
06/27/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 260.00  326,816.94
06/27/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,673.10  328,490.04
06/27/2024 9005 National Trench Safety 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,348.03 321,142.01
06/27/2024 9006 Patriot Environmenta... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,359.72 313,782.29
06/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/26 12,817.94  326,600.23
06/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/27 617.28  327,217.51
06/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/28 2,013.39  329,230.90
06/28/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 968.56  330,199.46
06/28/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,764.06  331,963.52
06/28/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... pr pd 6-8-24 to... 83.75 331,879.77
06/28/2024 9007 Erica Marie Pena 2000 - Accounts Payable Car Rental CU... 450.89 331,428.88
06/28/2024 9008 FGL Environmental ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 241.00 331,187.88
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 7/3/2024 1:45 PM
Register: 1602 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2024 through 06/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/28/2024 9009 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable OPV Groundw... 8,498.27 322,689.61
06/28/2024 9010 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable CCR 2023 1,365.81 321,323.80
06/28/2024 9011 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 71,465.36 249,858.44
06/28/2024 9012 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 538.00 249,320.44
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING, June 11, 2024

A. APPROVE THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA:

The Finance Committee Agenda was approved, and the meeting was called to order at
4:15 P.M. In attendance Director Debley, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter
Martinez, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, Operations Manager, Jesus (Chuy) Navarro,
Partner CPA Richard Teaman, and Audit Manager Rick Gallo.

B. REVIEW AND DISCUSS FY 2022-2023 AUDIT:

Auditors Teaman and Gallo presented the 2022-2023 Annual Audit Report Draft Copy
and presented the new investments summary sheet. The Finance Committee members
agreed to recommend that the Board approve allocations of Reserves for June 30,
2023, approve the Annual Audit Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023, and
authorize Staff to present a Final Audit Report.

C. REVIEW AND DISCUSS FY 2024-2025 BUDGET:

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez presented the FY 2024-
2025 Budget and explained the changes to the upcoming year. The Finance Committee
members concurred that they would present it to the Board at the Regular Board
Meeting.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 4:57 P.M.

Bob Nast, Director



MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, June 11, 2024

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Lebow, Director Debley, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter Martinez, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Bouchard was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Ventura County Sheriff Captain Greg Gibson and Beat coordinator Senior Deputy
Sheriff Cameron Simpkins cautioned residents to be aware that crimes of opportunity
increase during the summertime months and with the 4th of July holiday it brings
crowds. Sheriff Simpkins said that those allegedly responsible for the mail theft in the
area are in custody. Both Sheriff Gibson and Sheriff Simpkins reminded residents to
please call the Sheriffs Department if see suspicious activity. The non-emergency
Sheriff's phone number is 805-654-9511 but if it is an emergency call 911.

California Highway Patrol Public Information Officer Ryan Ayala introduced himself and
explained that the role and responsibility of the CHP in the District are issues related to
parking, traffic and roads.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Debley made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar with a modification
to the agenda move item E1 to the beginning of the action calendar. President Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Brewer, Lebow, Debley, Nast 4 -Yes 0-No

E. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. FY 2022-2023 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

